Class Representative Service Payment will not invalidate this Settlement, and 

is not grounds for appeal. 

3.2.2. To Class Counsel:  A Class Counsel Fees Payment of not more than one-third, 

which is currently estimated to be $325,000.00 and a Class Counsel Litigation 

Expenses Payment of not more than Forty-five Thousand Dollars, ($45,000.00.) 

Defendant will not oppose requests for these payments provided they do not 

exceed these amounts.  Class Counsel will file a motion for Class Counsel Fees 

Payment and Class Litigation Expenses Payment no later than sixteen (16) court 

days prior to the Final Approval Hearing.

[...]

for distribution to Participating Class Members on a pro rata basis. 

3.2.5. To the LWDA and Aggrieved Employees: PAGA Penalties in the amount of 

One Hundred Thousand Dollars, ($100,000.00) to be paid from the Gross 

Settlement Amount, with 75%, Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars  ($75,000.00) 

allocated to the LWDA PAGA Payment and  25%, Twenty-Five Thousand 

Dollars ($25,000.00) allocated to the Aggrieved Employees. 

3.2.5.1.The Administrator will calculate each Individual PAGA Payment by (a) 

Penalties, Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), by the total 

number of PAGA Period Pay Periods worked by all Aggrieved 

Employees during the PAGA Period and (b) multiplying the result by 

Employees assume full responsibility and liability for any taxes owed 

on their Individual PAGA Payment.